Subsequent to the inception date, the Group reviews the term of the lease if there is a significant event or change in
the circumstances that are within its control and affect the choice (or not) of exercising the renewal right (such as a
change in business strategy) of the Group.

The following tables summarize the effect of the adoption of IFRS 16 on the financial statements of the Group and
the Company as at 1 January 2019 and 30 June 2019 and the Profit/(loss) of the Group and Company for the six-
month period ended 30 June 2019, for each of the affected accounted balances.

It is noted that in the current period the “Right of use assets” that were included as at December 31, 2018 in the
"Property, plant & equipment" and which amounted for the Group to € 30,203,693 and for the Company to €
2,015,561, were reclassified as part of the transition to IFRS 16 in the in the statement of financial position’s line
"Right-of-use assets". As of June 30, 2019 the amounts for the Group and the Company amount to € 25,478,998 and
1,988,888 respectively (note 5).

Effect on the Statement of Financial Position of the Group and the Company as at 1/1/2019

The Group

Balance
IAS 17

IFRS 16
Adjustments

IFRS 16
Reclasses

Balance
IFRS 16

31.12.2018 1.1.2019

Right-of-use Assets   -   978,549   30,203,693   31,182,242

Property, plant and equipment   78,989,988   -   (30,203,693)   48,786,295

Other long-term leases   36,709   525,561   -   562,270

Current portion of other leases   218,063   452,988   -   671,051

A member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited

Page 35 of 56

HELLENIC COMPANY FOR TELECOMMUNICATIONS AND TELEMATIC APPLICATIONS S.A.
Interim Financial Report for the six-months period ended June 30, 2019
(amounts in Euro, unless stated otherwise)

The Company

Balance
IAS 17

IFRS 16
Adjustments

IFRS 16
Reclasses

Balance
IFRS 16

31.12.2018 1.1.2019

Right-of-use Assets   -   978,549   2,015,561   2,994,110

Property, plant and equipment   49,314,374   -   (2,015,561)   47,298,813

Other long-term leases   36,709   525,561   -   562,270

Current portion of other leases   218,063   452,988   -   671,051

Effect on the Statement of Financial Position of the Group and the Company as at 30/6/2019

The Group

Balance
IAS 17

IFRS 16
Adjustments

IFRS 16
Reclasses

Balance
IFRS 16

30.6.2019 30.6.2019

ASSETS
   Right-of-use Assets   -   752,055   25,478,998   26,231,053

Property, plant and equipment   70,821,401   -   (25,478,998)   45,342,403

Deferred tax assets   8,068,198   (69,294)   -   7,998,905

Trade accounts payable   98,189,171   (264,396)   -   97,924,775

Other long-term leases   -   299,067   -   299,067

Current portion of other leases   146,040   697,277   -   843,317

Accumulated deficit   (756,862,803)   (49,187)   -   (756,911,990)

The Company

Balance
IAS 17 IFRS 16

Adjustments
IFRS 16

Reclasses

Balance
IFRS 16

30.6.2019 30.6.2019

ASSETS
   Right-of-use Assets   -   752,055   1,988,888   2,740,943

Property, plant and equipment   45,818,361   -   (1,988,888)   43,829,473

Deferred tax assets   69,294   (69,294)   -   -

Trade accounts payable   29,826,855   (264,396)   -   29,562,459

Other long-term leases   -   299,067   -   299,067

Current portion of other leases   146,040   697,277   -   843,317

Accumulated deficit   (619,277,673)   (49,187)   -   (619,326,859)

Effect on the Statement of Comprehensive Income of the Group and the Company for the period 1/1/2019 to
30/6/2019

The Group

Balance
IAS 17

IFRS 16 Adjustments

Balance
IFRS 16

01.01-
30.6.2019

01.01-
30.6.2019

Sundry expenses   (24,858,253)   264,396   (24,593,857)

Depreciation and amortisation   (27,457,818)   (226,494)   (27,684,312)

Financial expenses   (7,365,275)   (17,795)   (7,383,070)

Income taxes   848,292   (69,294)   778,999

The Company

Balance
IAS 17 IFRS 16

Adjustments

Balance
IFRS 16

01.01-
30.6.2019

01.01-
30.6.2019

Sundry expenses   (16,259,071)   264,396   (15,994,675)

Depreciation and amortisation   (11,684,572)   (226,494)   (11,911,066)

Financial expenses   (2,697,837)   (17,795)   (2,715,632)

Income taxes   (1,050,250)   (69,294)   (1,119,544)

A member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited

Page 36 of 56

HELLENIC COMPANY FOR TELECOMMUNICATIONS AND TELEMATIC APPLICATIONS S.A.
Interim Financial Report for the six-months period ended June 30, 2019
(amounts in Euro, unless stated otherwise)

IFRS 16 effect presentation on Rental commitments 1/1/2019

  The Group The Company

Rental Commitments 31/12/2018 3,367,502 1,945,742

Leases with duration below one year or including assets with value below $ 5.000 2,201,246 779,486

Rental Commitments 1/1/2019, not discounted 1,166,256 1,166,256

Incremental borrowing rate (average) 9.16% 9.16%